CONTRACT AGREEMENT

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

FEB 0 5 2020

This agreement is made and entered into the City of Manila, Philippines, this ___ day of ______, 2020 between:

TOURISM PROMOTIONS BOARD, a Government Owned and Controlled Corporation, with principal address at 4th Floor, Legaspi Towers 300, Roxas Boulevard, Manila, Philippines, herein represented by its Officer-in-Charge, Chief Operating Officer and Alternate Chairperson, USEC. BENITO C. BENGZON, JR., hereinafter called the "ENTITY";

-and-

MARY ANN S. TAN/TANJER ENTERPRISES, a sole proprietorship duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the Republic of the Philippines, with business address at 1104 Tower B Antel Seaview Towers Condominium, Pasay City, herein represented by its Authorized Representative, ANGELICA S. TAN¹, hereinafter called the "SUPPLIER".

WHEREAS, the Entity invited Bids for certain goods and ancillary services, viz., PRODUCTION AND DELIVERY OF MARKETING COLLATERALS, which shall be delivered within thirty (30) calendar days after the approval of final proofing, and has accepted a Bid by the Supplier for the supply of those goods and services in the sum of ONE MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED EIGHTY EIGHT THOUSAND AND TWO HUNDRED PESOS ONLY (PHP 1,888,200.00), hereinafter called the "Contract Price".

NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. In this Agreement words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract referred to.
- 2. The following documents shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as part of this Agreement, viz:
 - a. Supplier's Bid, including the Technical and Financial Proposals, and all other documents/statements submitted (e.g. bidder's response to clarifications on the bid), including corrections to the bid resulting from the Procuring Entity's bid evaluation (Annex "B");
 - b. General and Special Conditions of Contract (Annex "C");
 - c. Schedule of Requirements (Annex "D");
 - d. Technical Specifications (Annex "E");
 - e. Performance Security (Annex "F");
 - f. Entity's Notice of Award of Contract and the Bidder's conforme thereto (Annex "G");
 - g. Instructions to Bidders (Annex "H");
 - h. Eligibility requirements, documents and/or statements (Annex "I");
 - i. Addenda and/or Supplemental/Bid Bulletins (Annex "J"); and
 - j. Other contract documents that may be required by existing laws and/or Entity.
- 3. In consideration of the payments to be made by the Entity to the Supplier as hereinafter mentioned, the Supplier hereby covenants with the Entity to provide the goods and services and to remedy defects therein in conformity in all respects with the provisions of the Contract.
- 4. The Entity hereby covenants to pay the Supplier in consideration of the provision of the goods and services and the remedying of defects therein, the Contract Price or such other sum as may become payable under the provisions of the contract at the time and in the manner prescribed by the contract.
- 5. This Contract Agreement shall take effect upon receipt of the Notice to Proceed.

d

¹ The Special Powers of Attorney authorizing Angelica S. Tan to represent Tanjer Enterprises in the Production and Delivery of Marketing Collaterals (Lots 1 to 5) are hereby attached as Annex "A".

A My Daylor

49

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the accordance with the laws of the Repul	parties hereto have olic of the Philippines	caused this Agreeme on the day and year firs	ent to be executed in st above written.
Signed, sealed, delivered by the:		Signed, sealed, delivered by the:	
TOURISM PROMOTIONS BOARD		TANJER ENTERPRIS	SES
By:		By:	
214/18			
		att.	
USEC. BENITO C. BENGZON, JR-Officer-in-Charge, Chief Operating Office Alternate Chairperson, Tourism Promot		ANGELICA S. TAN Authorized Represent	ative
SI	GNED IN THE PRES	ENCE OF:	
1		010	1./
(Sugar		And C	too Van
LEAH MARIE C. SY Acting Deputy Chief Operating Office for Corporate Affairs	r		
	FUNDS AVAILA	BLE:	
	JERSON C. TOMO Acting Head Finance Departm	P	
REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES) BEFORE ME, a Notary Public for at foregoing parties together with their	ir instrumental witne	MANILA, pe	rsonally appeared the
competent evidence of identity, to wit:			
	Competent ID	<u>Issued at</u>	<u>Issued on</u>
USEC. BENITO C. BENGZON, JR.			
ANGELICA S. TAN	PN 31241A	DFA MANUA	JUME 13,2018
Known to me and to me know and acknowledged to me that the same			e foregoing instrument
This instrument, consisting of is written, has been signed on the left their witnesses, and sealed with my no	margin of each and ev		
WITNESS MY HAND AN	D SEAL on this	day of FER 0.5	2020 2020 at
MANILA		1	ON
		ATTY. HEART	Notary Public
. /3/		NOTARIA COM ASSION 2	231, 2020 2030-162 MLA
Doc. No		IBP NO. 1000 - 01/03/	2020, PASIG 9/2020 MLA
Page No		ROLL NO. 29579, TIN: 1	72-528-62 0
Series of 2020.		(9 MCLE COMPL. NO. VII	-0000000